# WAITAKI ELECTRIC-POWER BOARD

#### **RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE**

#### Extension Loan 1969, \$200,000

THAT, in pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956 and its amendments and of all other powers and authorities it enabling, the Waitaki Electric-power Board hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of \$200,000 to be known as Extension Loan 1969 autho-rised to be raised by the Waitaki Electric-power Board for the purpose of supplying and distributing electrical energy for the benefit of the Waitaki Electric-power District, the said Waitaki Electric-power Board hereby makes a special rate of decimal nought two two nine cents (.0229c) in the dollar (\$) upon the rateable capital value of all rateable property in the Waitaki rateable capital value of all rateable property in the Waltaki Electric-power District, comprising the constituent districts of Oamaru Borough, Waltaki County, and parts Waimate and Mackenzie Counties; and such rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the said loan, being a period of 20 years or until the loan is fully paid off."

The Waitaki Electric-power Board, at its meeting held on 6 June 1969, passed the above resolution.

C. H. DAVIDSON, Secretary.

5523

## OTAGO ELECTRIC POWER BOARD

**RESOLUTION MAKING AND LEVYING A SPECIAL RATE** 

#### General Extension Loan 1968, \$300,000

IN pursuance and in exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Otago Electric Power Board hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing for the repayment of the principal, interest, and other charges on the Board's General Extension Loan 1968, \$300,000, authorised to be raised by the Otago Electric Power Board under the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956 for the purpose of further reticulating the Board's inner area of supply, including the augmenting of existing lines and substations and meeting costs incidental thereto, the Otago Electric Power Board hereby makes and levies a special rate of point nought three eight of a cent (.038c) in the dollar on the capital value of all rateable property within the Otago Electric Power District; and it is hereby further resolved that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the currency of the said General Extension Loan 1968, \$300,000, or until the said loan has been fully repaid; and the special rate be, and the same is hereby appropriated and pledged as, security for the repayment of the said loan, and for payment of interest thereon and other charges under the securities to be issued in respect of the said loan."

The above resolution was duly passed at a meeting of the Otago Electric Power Board held on the 18th day of March 1969.

J. B. HURST, Chairman. A. M. CAMPBELL, General Manager.

5545

# PAPARUA COUNTY COUNCIL

# SECURITY RATE

#### Rural Housing Loan No. 3, 1969-\$48,000

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956 and any amendments thereto, the Paparua County Council hereby resolves as follows:

That, for the purpose of providing interest and other charges on a loan of \$48,000 to be known as the Rural Housing Loan No. 3, 1969, authorised to be raised by the Paparua County Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of making advances to farmers under the provisions of the Rural Housing Act 1939, the said Paparua County Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of 0.0000192c in the dollar on the rateable value (on the basis of capital value) on all rateable properties comprised within the boundaries of the Paparua County; and that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such Joan and be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each year and every year during the currency of the said loan, being a period of up to 35 years or until the Joan is fully paid off.

A. KELLY, County Clerk.

5514

# INDECENT PUBLICATIONS TRIBUNAL

PENTHOUSE Publications Ltd., of 170 Ifield Road, London S.W. 10, gives notice that it has applied to the Indecent Publications. Tribunal for a decision as to whether the magazine *Penthouse*, Vol. 4, No. 3, published by Penthouse Publications Ltd., is indecent or not, or for a decision as to its classification. 5565

# CHARITABLE TRUSTS ACT 1957

## NOTICE OF APPROVAL OF SCHEMES

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 54 of the Charitable Trusts Act 1957, that the Supreme Court of Christchurch this day approved the following schemes:

- (a) A scheme submitted by the University of Canterbury in the matter of certain moneys given to it by the late Robert Bell, of Christchurch, newspaper proprietor,
- (b) A scheme submitted by the University of Canterbury in the matter of a trust fund held by the university for the purpose of providing travelling scholarships for students for students who have taken their journalistic degree.

Dated this 18th day of June 1969. P. D. CLANCY, Registrar.

5552

#### THE CHARITABLE TRUSTS ACT

In the matter of the Charitable Trusts Act 1957 and in the matter of Certain Trusts of Christ's College Canterbury:

#### NOTICE OF APPLICATION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to section 36 of the Charitable Trusts Act 1957 that Christ's College as trustee of the capital fund and property of the Benjamin Woolley Dudley Trust, the Hulsean Chichele Trust, and the Jackson Trust has applied to the Supreme Court of New Zealand at Christchurch for approval of a scheme for the disposition of various endorse-ment funds of the said trusts prepared in that behalf as required by section 34 of the Charitable Trusts Act 1957. PARTICULARS of the said scheme are as follows:

- (a) THAT the intents and purposes of the Benjamin Woolley Dudley Deed of Trust dated the 3rd day of April 1856 be varied by deleting the intents and purposes enumerated therein and by substituting in lieu thereof intents and purposes to provide bursaries or scholar-ships for divinity students at Christchurch College and to provide non-fiction books for the college library or if there is no suitable divinity student to provide bursaries and scholarships for students other than divinity students as the governing body of the college
- (b) THAT the intents and purposes of the HULSEAN CHICHELE PROFESSORSHIP be varied by deleting clause I and II of the resolution of the Christ's College Board made on the 2nd day of July 1855 relating to the said professorship and by substituting in lieu thereof intents and purposes to provide for a Hulsean Chichele and purposes to provide for a Hulsean Chichele Professorship of History and, while such professorship is vacant or to so much of the income as is not being applied to the professorship, to pay for the salaries of the Principal, Vice-Principal, Chaplain, and staff of Christchurch College.
- Christchurch College.
  (c) THAT the intents and purposes of the Watts-Russell Divinity Professorship be varied by deleting clauses I and II of the resolution of Christ's College Board made on the 2nd day of July 1855 relating to the said professorship and by substituting in lieu thereof intents and purposes to provide for a Watts-Russell Divinity Professorship and, while such professorship is vacant or to so much of the income as is not being applied to the professorship, 'to pay for the salaries of the Principal, Vice-Principal, Chaplain, and teachers staff of Christchurch College.

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Charitable Trusts Act 1957 the application scheme and report of the Attorney-General thereon have been deposited and are open for inspection without any fee or charge at the Registry Office of the Supreme Court at Christehurch. THE DATE proposed for the hearing of the appli-cation for approval is the 13th day of August 1969, at 10 a.m.